
 

 
 

 

 
 

1 

 
Resources Department 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 

 
 

AGENDA FOR THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 

Members of Health and Wellbeing Board are summoned to a meeting, which will be held 
in Committee Room 1, Islington Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 31 October 2023 
at 1.00 pm. 

 
 

Enquiries to : Boshra Begum 

Tel : 020 7527 6229 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 23 October 2023 

 
Membership  
 

Councillors: 
Councillor Kaya Comer-Schwartz (Chair) 
Councillor Nurullah Turan  
Councillor Michelline Safi Ngongo  

 

NHS Integrated Care Board: 
Dr Clare O’Brien, Governing Body representative 
Clare Henderson, Executive Director representative  

  
Islington Healthwatch: 

Emma Whitby (non-voting)  

Other NHS Representatives:  

Dr Helene Brown, NHS England (non-voting)  
Darren Summers, C&I NHS Trust (non-voting) 
Helen Brown, Whittington Health (non-voting) 

  
 
Islington GP Federation: Council Officers: 

Mike Clowes (non-voting)  
 

Jon Abbey, Corporate Director, Children & Young People 
John Everson, Director of Adult Social Care  
Jonathan O’Sullivan, Director of Public Health 

  
Voluntary Sector Representative:  
To be appointed 

Public Document Pack



 
 

2 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Welcome and Introductions 

 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 

 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 
existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   
 

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak or 
vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the start 
of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the 
discussion and vote on the item. 
 
*(a)Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain. 
 (b)Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including from 
a trade union. 
 (c)Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you 
or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and the 
council. 
 (d)Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 
 (e)Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer. 
 (f)Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in which 
you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 
 (g)Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 
of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of 
that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   
 
This applies to all voting members present at the meeting. 

 

4.  Order of Business 

 

 

5.  Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

1 - 6 

B.  

 

Discussion/Strategy items 

 

Page 

1.  HDRC - Health Determinants Research Collaboration (Evidence Islington) 7 - 16 



 
 

3 
 

Update 
 

2.  Islington Safeguarding Children Partnership Annual Report 
 

17 - 86 

3.  Better Care Fund Plan 

 

87 - 

152 

4.  Drugs & Alcohol - Partnership and Delivery 
 

153 - 
162 

C.  
 

Questions from Members of the Public 
 

 

 To receive any questions from members of the public.  

(Note: Advance notice is required for public questions). 
  

 

D.  
 

Urgent Non-Exempt Matters 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 

urgently 
[...]
l only seek to 

prevent this should it be undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner. 
 

If you have any queries regarding webcasting or the recording of meetings by the public, please 
contact Democratic Services on democracy@islington.gov.uk  

 

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/
mailto:democracy@islington.gov.uk


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Tuesday, 4 July 2023 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on Tuesday, 4 July 2023 at 1.00 pm. 

 
 Present: Councillor Turan, Councillor Ngongo, Jon Abbey, 

John Everson, Jonathan O ’Sullivan, Clare 

Henderson, Emma Whitby 
  

Also Present:  
  
Emily Van Der Pol.  

 
   

 
1 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS (ITEM NO. A1)  

It was agreed that Councillor Turan would Chair the meeting in Councillor 

Comer-Schwartz absence.  
 

Everyone was welcomed to the meeting and introductions were made. 
 

Councillor Turan in the Chair 

 
2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. A2)  

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Comer-Schwartz, Helene 

Brown, Michael Clowes and Darren Summers. 
 

Emily Van Der Pol attended on behalf of Darren Summers.  

 
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. A3)  

None. 

 
4 ORDER OF BUSINESS (ITEM NO. A4)  

Items were considered in the order they appeared on the agenda. 

 
5 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. A5)  

 

RESOLVED: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 14th of March 2023 be agreed as 

an accurate record of the meeting.  

 

6 DAMP, AND MOULD REPORT (ITEM NO. B1)  
Ian Swift, the Director of Housing Needs and Strategy and Rebecca Nicholson 
Head of Integrated Services and programme manager for the damp and mould 

response at Islington Council introduced the item. 
 

The following points were noted in the discussion: 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item A5



Health and Wellbeing Board -  4 July 2023 

 

2 
 

 The report outlined 
[...]
lusion Health Needs Assessment to improve outcomes for inclusion 

health groups; 

 
c) To consider how support from the wider North Central London system can 

assist with Inclusion Health within the borough. 

 
8 HEALTH DETERMINANTS RESEARCH COLLABORATION (EVIDENCE 

ISLINGTON) UPDATE (ITEM NO. B3)  

Page 4



Health and Wellbeing Board -  4 July 2023 

 

5 
 

Jonathan O’Sullivan, the Director of Public Health introduced the report.  
 

The following points were noted in the discussion: 
 

 On the 8th November 2022 the committee received a paper detailing 

that  Islington Council had been selected as one of thirteen successful 

sites across the UK to become a National Institute for Health Research 

(NIHR) Health Determinants Research Collaboration (HDRC), following 

a highly competitive process. 

 Islington Council was awarded £233,553 for the period October 2022 to 
September 2023 to spend on developing foundations for research 

ahead of the award for the full HDRC. If successful, pending the 

outcome of the development year review, in attaining the Full-HDRC 

status, Islington Council would receive further 5-year funding. 

 The report outlined various actions taken, including the governance 

strategic leadership and the operating model. A data and insights 

marketplace was being developed which sought to identify those most 

vulnerable and act on this to make a real difference for our residents. 

 The main focus of the work so far had been on housing and debt and 

cost of living following feedback from residents. Public Health was 

working with Healthwatch Islington around these issues. Officers were 

also working with young people to develop an engagement strategy. 

 The work would be co–designed with residents. It was important to 

prioritise the voice of our residents to ensure this is captured in the 

design phase and to create action plans together. 

 Consideration was given to using data ethically and how data can be 
combined to address issues such as damp and mould.  

 Officers had conducted audit exercises of the data we currently hold to 
ensure we can describe the inequalities in the borough accurately.  

RESOLVED:  

 
That the progress made against the development year activities be noted.  

 
9 NCL DELIVERY PLANNING - POPULATION HEALTH STRATEGY (ITEM 

NO. B4)  
Penny Mitchell, Director of Population Health Commissioning at NCL 
Integrated Care Board, the introduced the report. 

 
The following points were noted in the discussion: 

 

 This report outlined the emerging thinking regarding delivery planning 
for the Population Health & Integrated Care Strategy. System-

ownership will be at the heart of this work therefore proposals should be 

seen as early-stage proposals with the aim to refine with partners from 

across the health and care system.  

 The strategy had been considered by a range of partners and a more 

digestible version of the strategy would be prepared for residents too. 

 The Population Health Strategy would focus on prevention, early 

intervention, tackling inequalities across communities, intersectionality 

Page 5



Health and Wellbeing Board -  4 July 2023 

 

6 
 

of equality, and putting communities’ voices at the heart of the ongoing 

great work with partners. 

 The Board asked how partners can continue to work together 
collaboratively to develop the plan locally, and also how to identify when 

it is appropriate to work more systematically across NCL. It was 

considered how a regional approach can be helpful in some cases, 

whereas other issues needed a more localised response. The Board 

considered the importance of continuing to have regular local 

conversations on the borough partnerships. 

 A Board member commented that population health work can take a 

significant amount of time to come to fruition, especially when budgets 

are planned and executed on an annual basis. Continued investment in 

local services was key, and there 
[...]
plans going 

forward.  

 

2. Recommendations      
2.1       To note the NIHR’s decision of approval for Islington Council to progress to full HDRC 

status on 01 October 2023. 

Page 7

Agenda Item B1



2.2 To discuss and agree how the HDRC works with the Health and Wellbeing Board going 

forward, in particularly: opportunities to be involved in the work, sharing of findings and 

progress and priorities and themes of the HDRC. 

 

3. Background  

3.1. HDRCs are a new element of NIHR-funded research based in local government. 

Their purpose is to help enable local authorities to become more research-active, 

using evidence to inform their decision making by undertaking research and 

evaluation relating to their activities, including synthesising and mobilising existing 

evidence. NIHR HDRCs are nationally recognised centres of ‘research 

excellence,' based in and led by local government, which receive core funding 

from the NIHR. Their focus is on building research capacity and capability between 

local government and the academic sector. 

3.2. Islington Council has been awarded around £5million to take forward the HDRC 

work. This funding will mean we can lead a five-year programme to do this work 

with our resident co-design group, Healthwatch Islington and the Diverse Voices 

Health Network, our academic partners LSHTM, UCL, ARC North Thames among 

others – with three key workstreams:   

1. Creating a sustainable research culture that places evidence at the heart of how 
we work with communities.    

2. Strengthening and, maturing our data infrastructure to enable us to generate high 
quality insights and evaluate impact.  

3. Building capacity and participation in research with our residents and voluntary 

and community organisations to drive change and make a positive difference, 
ensuring they are central to the design and delivery of the programme.  

 

3.3. Islington’s approach to HDRC, will act as a driver to Islington 2030, support
[...]
 to act 
as a strategic enabler in the development of the Islington Borough Partnership. In effect, in 

Islington, the Borough Partnership is the vehicle for driving further integration, and the BCF 
supports that work.  

1.3 The BCF plan includes proposed local targets for the national BCF metrics that measure the 

performance of the integrated health and care system. The targets set represent an ambitious 
aim to continue with the post-pandemic recovery and have been developed in partnership with 

social care and NHS colleagues. 

1.4 In most previous years BCF plans were required for a single year, however, this year a two-
year plan is required. For 2023-24 the Islington BCF Plan is largely a continuation of the 

expenditure plan for 2022-23 with adjustments for inflation, and new allocations to support 
improved hospital discharge. 

 

 

 

Page 87

Agenda Item B3



2. Recommendations  

2.1 This report recommends that the Islington Health and Wellbeing Board  

 Notes the Islington Better Care Fund (BCF) 2022-23 performance; and the impact that 
the Better Care Fund continues to have in supporting further integration of health and 

care services in Islington. 

 Agrees the Islington Better Care Fund (BCF) 2023-25 Plan; noting that the submission 

was already approved for submission by the Chair of the HWB to meet the national 
timeframes. 

 Delegates to the Director of Adult Social Care the power to make further decisions in 

relation to the 2023-25 Islington BCF Plan and associated national reporting within the 
parameters set out in section 3 below. 
 

3. Background  

3.1 Framework  

3.1.1 The Better Care Fund (BCF) is a national programme that aims to further develop 

integrated health and social care for residents. Under the BCF, NHS Integrated Care Boards 
(ICBs) (formerly Clinical Commissioning Groups) and local authorities are required to enter into 
annual pooled budget arrangements and agree an integrated spending plan to be approved b
[...]
he NHS Act 2006 to provide the legislative basis for the   
Better Care Fund. It allows for the mandate to NHS England to include specific 
requirements relating to the establishment and use of an integration fund. 

4.2.2  The NHS Act 2006 allows named partners (NHS bodies and local social services 
authorities) to contribute to a common fund (pooling resources), which can be used to 

commission health and social care related services. This power allows a local authority to 
commission health services and NHS commissioners to commission social care services. 
It enables joint commissioning and commissioning of integrated services.  

Page 92



4.2.3 The Better Care Fund is a National Programme which requires local authorities and 
Integrated Care Boards (ICBs), to pool budgets through a section 75 agreement.  

4.3. Environmental Implications and contribution to achieving a net zero carbon 

Islington by 2030 

4.3.1  There are no environmental implications from this report. 

4.4. Equalities Impact Assessment 

4.4.1  The council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to 

eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation, and to advance equality of 
opportunity, and foster good relations, between those who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and those who do not share it (section 149 Equality Act 2010). The counci l 

has a duty to have due regard to the need to remove or minimise disadvantages, take 
steps to meet needs, in particular steps to take account of disabled persons' disabilities, 

and encourage people to participate in public life. The council must have due regard to 
the need to tackle prejudice and promote understanding.  

4.4.2  An Equalities Impact Assessment is not required in relation to this report. 

5. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 

5.1. That the Islington Health and Wellbeing Board 

 

5.2. Notes the Islington Better Care Fund (BCF) 2022-23 performance; and the impact 

that the Better Care Fund continues to have in supporting further integration of 

health and care services in Islington. 

 
5.3. Agrees the Islington Better Care Fund (BCF) 2023-25 Plan; noting that the 

submission was already approved for submission by the Chair of the HWB to meet 

the national timeframes. 

 
5.4. Delegates to the Director of Adult Social Care the power to make further decisions 

in relation to the 2023-25 Islington BCF Plan and associated national reporting 

within the parameters set out above. 

Appendices:  

Islington BCF Planning Template 2023-25 

Islington BCF Narrative Plan 2023-25 

 

Final report clearance: 

Signed by: John Everson, Director of Adult Social Care       

Date: 11th October 2023 
Page 93



Report Authors: Dan Windross, Assistant Director, Integration Development & Population 

Health Directorate. NHS North Central London Integrated Care Board. 

Tel: 020 3880 7146 

Email: dan.windross@nhs.net 

Jodi Pilling, Director of Strategic Commissioning and Strategy – Islington Council. 

Islington Council. 

Tel: 020 7527 3874 

Email: jodi.pilling2@islington.gov.uk 

Financial Implications Author: Shakeel Yasin, Assistant Director – Finance. Adult Social 

Services & Community Engagement and Wellbeing. Islington Council. 
Tel: 020 7527 8929 
Email: Shakeel.Yasin@islington.gov.uk 

Legal Implications Author: Stephanie Broomfield, Principal Lawyer – Islington Council. 

Tel: 020 7527 3380 

Email: stephanie.broomfield@islington.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 94

mailto:dan.windross@nhs.net


BCF Planning Template 2023‐25
1. Guidance

Overview

Note on entering information into this template

Throughout the template, cells which are open for input have a yellow background and those that are pre‐populated have a blue background, as below:

Data needs inputting in the cell

Pre‐populated cells

2. Cover

1. The cover sheet provides essential information on the area for which the template is being completed, co
[...]
unity mental health 

ambassadors. 

 A cultural competency and anti-racist practice training programme for partners including 

GPs, social care and schools. 

 3 Islington Schools signed up for BAM 

 200-225 pupils supported via BAM this year 

 6 Barber shops engaged in programme and 10 Barbers completed Mental Health 

Ambassador training. 

 

Page 152



    

 

 

Public Health 

4th Floor, 222 Upper Street, N1 1XR 

Report of: Director of Public Health  

Meeting of: Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date: 31st October 2023 

Ward(s): all wards 

 

Subject: Drugs & Alcohol – Partnership and 
Delivery 

1.     Synopsis  
1.1. At the Health and Wellbeing Board in October 2022, Public Health summarised the 

current national strategic context to drugs and alcohol, how we will structure our 

work to meet the objectives of the National Drugs Strategy, and the partnership 

arrangements that will support this. The Board agreed to receive, review and 

provide input and guidance into the local needs analysis and the Combating Drugs 

Partnership’s plans for taking forward the national strategy, and to receive annual 

updates on progress once plans are agreed. This paper provides an update on 

this work and on some of the challenges to delivery.  

 

1.2. The local governance structure prescribed by the national strategy is Combating 

Drugs Partnerships, by which senior representatives of relevant services and 

teams come together in order to deliver strategic goals. Islington’s Combating 

Drugs Partnership will have its first meeting in December 2023. The work of this 

strategic group will be supported by data and intelligence products (including a 

local needs analysis) to illustrate local need and interventions (in development) 

and by a small number of operational sub-groups (established) focusing on care 

pathways and workforce.  

 

 

 

Page 153

Agenda Item B4



2. Recommendations  

2.1. To note progress against the National Drugs Strategy objectives and the current 
areas of Public Health focus around drugs and alcohol, in particular increasing the 
numbers of people accessing structured treatment and improving the continuity of 

care between criminal justice settings and the community.  

2.2. To note that the Combating Drugs Partnership will meet in December 2023. 

3. Background  

3.1. Alcohol and drug use remain an important cause of preventable harm in Islington. 

As well as health and wellbeing, it has social, housing, economic, crime and 

community safety impacts affecting individuals, families and communities, and is a 

cause and consequence of health inequalities. Understanding and reducing the 

health harms of drug and alcohol use is a longstanding area of focus for Public 

Health.  

 

3.2. Responsibility for drug and alcohol misuse services transferred to local 

government as part of the NHS and public health changes under the Health and 

Social Care Act 2012.  Services in Islington are provided through the NHS by 

Camden & Islington NHS Foundation Trust (in partnership with two third sector 

organisations – Humankind and Via, formerly known as Westminster Drug Project) 

– Better Lives, in primary care through general practice and community 

pharmacies, the community and voluntary sector, and Islington Council.   

 

3.3. In December 2021 the Government published a 10- year, national drug strategy 

From Harm to Hope (“the strategy”). The strategy outlines the Government’s 

ambition to break drug supply chains, develop a world class drug and alcohol 

treatment system, and to achieve a generational shift in demand for drugs. 

 

3.4. The strategy, which responds to Professor Dame Carol Black’s independent 

review of drugs, is regarded as the first national drugs strategy which is cross-

government, setting out its vision and requirements for how public services need 

to work together to address shared goals.  The strategy was followed by detailed 

guidance for implementati
[...]
tion services who are able to make changes. As 

anticipated, the process highlighted opportunities to improve several aspects of 

the pathway and information-sharing between partners. We have formulated an 

action plan, which will be owned by the Combating Drugs Partnership CJS sub-

group. 

 

6.4. We will host the first meeting of Islington’s Combatting Drugs Partnership (CDP) in 

early December 2024, which will focus on establishing the partnership and 

securing buy-in from colleagues across the system. Combatting Drugs Partnership 

sub-groups are established and mobilising, and to date we have three groups - 

Criminal Justice System and Healthcare groups, focusing initially on treatment 

pathways, and the pan-NCL Workforce group, looking at resources.  

 
6.5. We are developing our data and reporting framework, starting with a 

comprehensive local area profile, which will outline local need and services. The 

national focus on combating drugs and improving treatment outcomes appears to 

have directed resources into improving national data sets and to certain data 

products being generated or updated to support local teams. For example, drug 

and alcohol needs prevalence data has recently been refreshed, which will enable 

us to better estimate needs in Islington and how we might configure services to 

respond.  

 
6.6. Over the next 6-12 months we will continue work with partners to focus on 

increasing the numbers of people accessing structured treatment, improving 

treatment outcomes, and improving the continuity of care for people with drug 

treatment needs that are exiting criminal justice settings.  

6.7. Despite uncertainties around funding allocations, we are planning for next year, 

based on indicative figures and our learning from this year’s investment.  

 

7.     Challenges in 2022/23 
 

7.1. Internal resourcing challenges. In March 2023, the previously shared Camden & 

Islington Public Health service separated into two boro
[...]
 of 

opportunity, and foster good relations, between those who share a relevant 

protected characteristic and those who do not share it (section 149 Equality Act 

2010). The council has a duty to have due regard to the need to remove or 

minimise disadvantages, take steps to meet needs, in particular steps to take 

account of disabled persons' disabilities, and encourage people to participate in 

public life. The council must have due regard to the need to tackle prejudice and 

promote understanding.  

8.4.2  An Equalities Impact Assessment is not required in relation to this report. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 160



9. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 

9.1 That the Health and Wellbeing Board notes the recommendations and updates from this 
report. 

 

Final report clearance: 

Signed by: Charlotte Ashton, Assistant Director of Public Health       

Date: 4th October 2023.  

 

Report Authors: Miriam Bullock, Assistant Director, Public Health -  Islington Council. 

Tel:  0207 527 8770 
Email: miriam.bullock@islington.gov.uk 

 

Financial Implications Author: Shalem Miah, Senior Finance Officer – Islington Council. 

Tel: 0207 527 6737 

Email: shalem.miah@islington.gov.uk 

 

Legal Implications Author: Stephanie Broomfield, Principal Lawyer – Islington Council. 

 Tel: 020 7527 3380 
Email: stephanie.broomfield@islington.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 161

mailto:miriam.bullock@islington.gov.uk
mailto:shalem.miah@islington.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

Page 162


	Agenda
	A5 Minutes of the previous meeting
	B1 HDRC - Health Determinants Research Collaboration (Evidence Islington) Update
	B2 Islington Safeguarding Children Partnership Annual Report
	2.a ISCP Annual Report 2021 to 2022

	B3 Better Care Fund Plan
	Appendix - BCF Template Final
	3.b Islington BCF Narrative 23-24 FINAL

	B4 Drugs & Alcohol - Partnership and Delivery





Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Tuesday, 31 October 2023 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at  on Tuesday, 31 
October 2023 at 1.00 pm. 
  
Present:      Councillor Nurullah Turan, Jon Abbey, Clare Henderson, 

Jonathan O’Sullivan, Emma Whitby. 
 

Also Present:  Charlotte Ashton, Miriam Bullock, Michael Daley, Jasmin Suraya.  
 

 

 
10 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS (ITEM NO. A1)  

In the absence of the Chair, Cllr Turan was appointed Chair for the meeting.  
 

Cllr Turan in the Chair 
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were given.  
 

11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. A2)  
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Comer-Schwartz, Cllr Ngongo, John 
Everson and Mike Clowes.  
 

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. A3)  
None.  
 

13 ORDER OF BUSINESS (ITEM NO. A4)  
No changes were proposed to the order of business.  
 

14 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. A5)  
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct record and the Chair 
be authorised to sign them.  
 

15 HDRC - HEALTH DETERMINANTS RESEARCH COLLABORATION 
(EVIDENCE ISLINGTON) UPDATE (ITEM NO. B1)  
Charlotte Ashton, Consultant in Public Health, introduced the paper which provided an 
update on ‘Evidence Islington’, the programme of work focused on health 
determinants funded by the National Institute for Health Research.  
 
The following main points were made in the discussion:  
 

• Officers advised the initial year of work had progressed well and work was 
focused around three core workstreams: collaboration and culture, data and 
infrastructure, and capacity building. These were interwoven workstreams and 
closely aligned to the Islington Together 2030 plan.  

• Officers commented on the excellent partnership working with Healthwatch 
Islington in progressing the programme of work.  

• It was commented that reporting processes were significant and work was 
underway to establish robust reporting mechanisms to meet this challenge.  



Health and Wellbeing Board -  31 October 2023 
 

2 
 

• Over the next year the programme would focus on delivery. This would also 
include developing a communication strategy and establishing an evaluation 
baseline.  

• The Board considered how members of the Health and Wellbeing Board can 
contribute to this work and emphasised the importance of a partnership 
approach. It was thought that a partnership approach focused on bringing data 
together and sharing insights would be a considerable strength.  

• Following a question on the role of NHS partners, it was commented that work 
through the programme must be focused on the wider determinants of health, 
but there would be scope to work with NHS provider organisations, particularly 
around areas such as training and capacity-building.  

• It was asked how local partners could be held to account on being evidence-
led; and how to effectively challenge when decisions were made that did not 
seem to be backed up by evidence. In response, the Board considered how 
research was generated and used in the borough, and considered how co-
production approaches could be embedded in delivery. Islington was one of 13 
Health Determinants Research Collaboratives, and it would be valuable to 
learn from elsewhere as their approaches developed.  

• The Board considered how social prescribing could be enhanced through 
prescribing more culturally appropriate activities.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That NIHR’s decision of approval for Islington Council to progress to full HDRC status 
on 1 October 2023 be noted.  
 
 

16 ISLINGTON SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL 
REPORT (ITEM NO. B2)  
Michael Daley, Islington Safeguarding Children Partnership Manager, introduced the 
report and summarised the work of the Partnership over the 2021-22 year.  
 
The following main comments were noted in the discussion:  
 

• The Board considered a comprehensive presentation setting out the statutory 
context on the work of the Partnership, the outcomes of the Joint Area SEND 
Inspection, the increased complexity in safeguarding cases, and learning and 
development in the local partnership. The Board also considered the systems 
and processes being established to understand and mitigate against the 
disproportionality and inequalities impacting on some communities in Islington.  

• There had been a notable increase in contacts to the Children’s Services 
Contact Centre over the year. The Board also noted the importance of the 
voice of the child and listening to the concerns experienced by young people.  

• A member asked about the significant increase in under 5s experiencing 
social, emotional, and mental health issues. In response, it was commented 
that this was a known issue and new data was expected to be available in 
November 2023.  

• The wait time for CAMHS services was approximately 8-10 weeks, which was 
an improvement from previous years, however the increased prevalence of 
such issues was a known challenge.  

• Following a question on the prevalence of autism diagnoses in young people, 
it was commented that this had increased over recent years, however 
universal services now had increased awareness of how to support young 
people with special educational needs and disabilities.  

 



Health and Wellbeing Board -  31 October 2023 
 

3 
 

RESOLVED:  
 
That the report and future priorities for the Islington Safeguarding Children 
Partnership be noted.  
 

17 BETTER CARE FUND PLAN (ITEM NO. B3)  
Clare Henderson, Director of Integration for North Central London NHS Integrated 
Care Board, introduced the report. This was the first time that the Better Care Fund 
had been developed into a two year plan, and the plan also included a new fund to 
support discharge from hospital.  
 
The Board commended the plan and discussed the importance of integration between 
health and care services and addressing issues in partnership. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

i. That the Islington Better Care Fund (BCF) 2022-23 performance be noted; and 
the impact that the Better Care Fund continues to have in supporting further 
integration of health and care services in Islington be noted.  

 
ii. That the Islington Better Care Fund (BCF) 2023-25 Plan be agreed; and it be 

noted that the submission was already approved for submission by the Chair of 
the HWB to meet the national timeframes.  

 
iii. That authority be delegated to the Director of Adult Social Care to make further 

decisions in relation to the 2023-25 Islington BCF Plan and associated national 
reporting within the parameters set out in section 3 of the report.  

 
18 DRUGS & ALCOHOL - PARTNERSHIP AND DELIVERY (ITEM NO. B4)  

Miriam Bullock, Assistant Director - Public Health, introduced the report.  
 
The Board noted the work of the local combating drugs partnership and that Islington 
had been designated as a priority partnership area.  The Board considered the range 
of drug and alcohol services in Islington, the funding available to support these, the 
progress made against the National Drugs Strategy, as well as challenges and 
opportunities.  
 
The Board considered the need to invest in outreach roles, and the importance of 
recruitment to key roles to support the delivery of the strategy. It was acknowledged 
that delivery timescales were tight, but it was important to deliver and report positive 
outcomes in the current financial year. The Board considered the need for balance 
between impactful short-term work, and longer-term strategic work to make services 
more effective.  
 
Following a question, it was explained that Islington had been identified as a priority 
area through national modelling on the prevalence of drug use. This was based on a 
range of data sources from the Police, NHS, and other algorithms. It was commented 
that several other inner London Boroughs met the same criteria.  
 
The Board discussed how the work of drug and alcohol services can help to tackle 
inequalities in the borough.  
 
The Board also noted the current government consultation on vaping and proposed 
government measures to further restrict smoking and vaping products to young 
people. 
 



Health and Wellbeing Board -  31 October 2023 
 

4 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

i. That progress against the National Drugs Strategy objectives and the current 
areas of Public Health focus around drugs and alcohol be noted; in particular 
increasing the numbers of people accessing structured treatment and 
improving the continuity of care between criminal justice settings and the 
community.  

 
ii. To note that the Combating Drugs Partnership will meet in December 2023. 

 
 
 
MEETING CLOSED AT 2.20 pm 
 
 
 
Chair 
 


